Welcome to FERC Watch – a customer service provided by Transco. Questions or comments related to the information contained in FERC Watch should be directed to Ron Goetze at (713) 215-4631 or Jordan Kirwin at (713) 215-3723.

## <u>Cash-Out Price Changes (Docket No. RP20-614) and Disposition of Cash-Out Costs and</u> Revenues (Docket No. RP20-618)

On May 26, 2021, Transco filed with the Commission a Stipulation and Agreement ("Agreement") in Transco's cash-out proceedings in Docket Nos. RP20-614, RP20-618, and RP21-24. The Agreement is intended to resolve all issues in the cash-out proceedings, and it is Transco's understanding that all participants to the proceedings either support or do not oppose approval of the Agreement. Accordingly, to the best of Transco's knowledge, the Agreement represents an uncontested settlement of all issues in these proceedings. Initial comments on the Agreement are due by June 15, 2021, and the date for filing reply comments on the Agreement is June 25, 2021.

## **Transco Technical Working Group**

The next TWG meeting is scheduled to be held on June 15, 2021 at 1pm CDT, subject to cancellation due to lack of sub-committee meetings.

### Rate Schedule SS-2 Clean-Up Filing (Docket No. RP21-769-000)

On May 13, 2021, the Commission approved Transco's filing to revise tariff records to clean-up tariff provisions to reflect the termination of transportation service purchased by Transco from Nation Fuel Gas Supply Corporation under its Rate Schedule X-54, the costs of which were included in the rates and charges payable under Transco's Rate Schedule SS-2. The effective date of the revised SS-2 tariff records is May 31, 2021.

# <u>Reservation Charge Crediting Provisions – Storage Rate Schedules (Docket Nos. RP21-686-000 and RP21-686-001)</u>

On March 31, 2021, Transco submitted a filing to revise the provisions that set forth the reservation charge credits due customers under storage Rate Schedules GSS, S-2, LG-A, and LNG when Transco orders the interruption of firm storage service under the provisions of Section 11.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transco's tariff. The proposed provisions are similar to provisions accepted by the FERC for inclusion in Transco's storage Rate Schedules ESS, EESWS, WSS-Open Access, LSS, and SS-2. On April 30, 2021, the Commission issued an Order Accepting Tariff Records Subject to Conditions, effective May 1, 2021. Transco submitted a Compliance Filing on May 26, 2021, in Docket No. RP21-686-001.

#### Northeast Supply Enhancement Project Time Extension (Docket No. CP17-101-000)

On March 19, 2021, Transco requested that FERC grant an extension of time until May 3, 2023 to complete construction of, and place into service, its Northeast Supply Enhancement (NESE) Project located in Pennsylvania, onshore and offshore New Jersey, and offshore New York as authorized in the Order Issuing Certificate (Order) on May 3, 2019. Ordering Paragraph (B)(1) of the Order required Transco to complete the construction of the NESE Project facilities and make them available for service within two years of the date of the Order, or by May 3, 2021. On May 20, 2021, the Commission granted this request.